A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of Nancye Belle Hall Farley.

WHEREAS, Nancye Belle Hall Farley was born on September 28, 1938, the cherished daughter of the late Dr. John Lovell Hall and Ada Estes Hall; and

WHEREAS, Nancye Belle Hall Farley attended Murray State University and worked for the State Highway Department in Flemingsburg for nine years. A proud Kentucky Colonel, she served as the Fleming County Deputy Circuit Clerk and the Fleming County Circuit Clerk; and

WHEREAS, Nancye Belle Hall Farley served on the Democratic Executive Committee and the Fleming County Democratic Women's Club, and was the recipient of the Champ Clark Award and the Chamber of Commerce Citizen of the Year Award; and

WHEREAS, Nancye Belle Hall Farley was a member of the Flemingsburg Christian Church; and

WHEREAS, Nancye Belle Hall Farley departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on March 1, 2016, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Nancye Belle Hall Farley was preceded in death by her parents; eldest son, John Keith Farley, his wife, Kathy, and their child, John Anderson Farley; youngest son, William "Bill" Farley; and brother, John "Johnny" Hall. She is survived by her husband of 53 years, James "Jim" Farley; daughter, Denise Madden (John); grandchildren, Erica Farley Archibald (Troy), Christopher Madden, Corben Madden, and J.J. Madden; six great-grandchildren; sister-in-law, Patti Hall; stepsister, Connie Williams (Jimmy); and daughter-in-law, Ada Farley and her two children;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their

most profound sympathy upon the passing of Nancye Belle Hall Farley, and extend heartfelt condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

- → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Nancye Belle Hall Farley.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative Mike Denham for delivery to the family.